# Notice of determination of application for variation of premises licence

To: Co-op Welcome

Of: The Co-operative Group Food Limited, 30-32 Hever Road, West

Kingsdown. TN15 6HD

**Ref:** 12/00679/LAPRE

Sevenoaks District Council being the licensing authority, on the 12 February 2012 received an application for a variation to a premises licence in respect of premises known as Co-op Welcome, 30-32 Hever Road, West Kingsdown, TN15 6HD.

On the 24 April, 2012 there being a valid representation which was received and had not been withdrawn, a hearing was held to consider this representation, and having considered it the Licensing Sub-Committee determined as follows:

#### To grant the variation of the Premises Licence

Section M: To allow sale of alcohol everyday from 06:00 hours until 23:00 hours.

Section O: Hours premises are open to the public everyday from 06:00 hours until

23:00 hours.

To add the conditions on the Licence as follows:

### **Mandatory Conditions:**

### The supply of alcohol

Where a premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol, the licence must include the following conditions:-

No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence -

- (a) at a time where there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence, or
- (b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his personal licence is suspended.

Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds a personal licence.

## To add an additional condition on the Licence as follows:

1. That no sound (whether recorded music, store announcements or other sounds) shall be broadcast within the store via ceiling mounted loudspeakers before 08:00 hours and after 22:00 hours

Reason: For the Prevention of Public Nuisance

Dated: 24 April 2012.	Signed
	Chair – Licensing Hearing
	Signed
	Designation – Licensing Officer

This licence granted at the Hearing is effective from the 24 April 2012.

Please address any communications to:

Licensing Regime Community and Planning Services Council Offices PO Box 182 Argyle Road Sevenoaks Kent TN13 1GP

**Note**: Pursuant to Part 1 of Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 as amended, any party eligible to appeal must appeal to a magistrates' court within 21 days beginning with the day on which the appellant was notified by the licensing authority of the decision appealed against.